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ENGLISH

Introduction:

This switch box connects multiple audio/video components to a TV-set. It allows you to 

quickly and easily select which audio/video source you wish to use, without disconnecting 

and reconnecting your components. The switching between sources such as VCR, DVD, 

satellite receiver, DVB-T receiver etc. can be done by using the front panel buttons or the 

included IR remote control.

Features:

• HDMI 1.3b (Pixel Clock Rate: 25 MHz ~ 225 MHz)

• Support 1080p HDTV 

• HDCP Compliant

• DTS-HD, Dolby TrueHD lossless compressed digital audio compliant

• Gold plated connectors

• One input port located on the front panel for portable devices

• IR Remote control

• Smart auto source detection

• 3 control modes: 

 - Auto switching

 - Manual control

 - IR Remote control

• Connect 6 HDMI sources to your HD TV

• Plug-and-Play, installed in seconds

Package contents:

• 5V DC 1A power adapter

• Remote control unit

• HDMI 6-IN-1-OUT switcher

• User Manual
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Front View

Rear View

Connections:

Connecting

Step 1: 

Connect the HDMI cables from the HD sources (PS3, DVD player etc.) to the input ports 

of the HDMI Switch.

Step 2: 

Connect the HDMI cable from your HD display (HDTV, monitor, projector etc.) to the 

output port of the HDMI Switch.

Step 3: 

Plug the 5 V DC power supply in to the HDMI Switcher.

Step 4: 

After you’ve connected the adapter to a wall socket, the power indication LED will light 

up. After you’ve chosen a source, the source indication LED will light up to indicate the 

chosen source. 

Note:

1. After you plug in the DC 5V power adapter, the power will be turned on. 

2. The “SELECT/AUTO” button can also be used as an auto mode control button. Press 

the button for 3 seconds to turn on or off the auto switching function.

3. When the “AUTO” LED light is ON, the HDMI switch can be operated with the remote 

control, the buttons of the front panel or with the auto mode. 

4. When the “AUTO” LED light is OFF, the auto switching function will be disabled. The 

HDMI switch can be operated with the remote control or the buttons on the front of the 

panel. 
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5. If the power indication LED light (Red) is flashing, the HDMI Switch is detecting and 

connecting to the source. After the source is detected and connected, the flashing will 

stop. If the flashing continues, please check that the  the source is powered on, or check 

the HDMI cable.

6. The HDMI Switch will memorize the last input port. When you turn the device on it will 

automatically activate the last input port used. 

Operation:

The HDMI Switch has 3 operation modes: manual selection, auto detect and remote 

control select. 

IR Remote operation mode

Use the IR remote to power on the HDMI switch, the power indication LED on the front 

panel will light up. Use the numbers or the forward/previous buttons on the remote to 

select the desired input source. 

Auto switching function operation mode

In auto switching mode, the switch will automatically detects the input device that’s on. All 

you have to do is turn on the device that you want to use.

The switch will then automatically detect the input port and activate it.

To switch off the auto switching mode, press and hold the SELECT/AUTO button for 3 

seconds. Press another 3 seconds to turn it on again.

Manual operation mode

• Use the “POWER” key to turn the switch on or off. 

• The “SELECT/AUTO” key is used for manual switching. If you want to change the input 

channel, you only have to press the button once. A LED light will indicate the activated 

channel.

Trouble shooting:

1. When there is no picture or video displayed:

• Check all connectors.

• Check if the connecting cable is damaged or not.

• Check the power of the HDMI Switch (or reset the switcher)

2. When there is only video but no sound:

• Check the cable connection to see if it fits properly.

• Make sure the cable is not damaged. 

• Do not use a DVI to HDMI cable. It may not support audio transmission. 

• HDCP may not match at first connection; please reset your HDMI Switch.

• Do not connect to a video recorder that does not support HDCP. HDCP will lock the 

audio part.

3. When the resolution can not be showed in 1080p:

• Make sure your source (HD Player) and display (HDTV) are fully supporting 1080p.

• Make sure your HDMI cables are capable of transmitting a 1080p video signal.
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Declaration of conformity

We,

Nedis B.V.

De Tweeling 28

5215MC ’s-Hertogenbosch

The Netherlands

Tel.: 0031 73 599 1055

Email: info@nedis.com

Declare that product:

Brand: König Electronic

Model: AVSWITCH-85

Description: 6 port HDMI switch

Is in conformity with the following standards

EMC:  EN 55022:2006: Class B 

  EN 61000-3-2:2006, EN 61000-3-3:1995+A1:2001+A2:2005  

 EN 55024:1998+A1:2001+A2:2003

  IEC 61000-4-2:2001 IEC 61000-4-3:2007 IEC 61000-4-4:2004

  IEC 61000-4-5:2005 IEC 61000-4-6:2006 IEC 61000-4-8:2001

  IEC 61000-4-11:2004

LVD: EN 60950:2000

And complies with the requirements of the European Union Directives 2004/108/EC, 

89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC, 93/68/EEC and 2006/95/EC.

‘s-Hertogenbosch, 1 November 2008

Mrs. J. Gilad

Purchase Director
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Safety precautions:

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION To reduce risk of electric shock, this product should 

ONLY be opened by an authorized technician when 

service is required. Disconnect the product from mains 

and other equipment if a problem should occur. Do not expose the product to water or 

moisture.

Maintenance:

Clean only with a dry cloth. Do not use cleaning solvents or abrasives.

Warranty:

No guarantee or liability can be accepted for any changes and modifications of the 

product or damage caused due to incorrect use of this product.

General:

Designs and specifications are subject to change without notice. 

All logos brands and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their 

respective holders and are hereby recognized as such.

Attention:

This product is marked with this symbol. It means that used electrical and 

electronic products should not be mixed with general household waste. There 

is a separate collections system for these products.

Copyright © 
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DEUTSCH

Einleitung:

Diese Switchbox schließt mehrere Audio-/Videogeräte an einen Fernseher an. Damit 

können Sie schnell und leicht auswählen, welche Audio-/Videoquelle Sie benutzen 

möchten, ohne Ihre Geräte abzutrennen und wieder anzuschließen. Die Umschaltung 

zwischen den Quellen wie VCR, DVD, Satellitenreceiver, DVB-T-Receiver usw. kann 

mithilfe der Tasten an der Fronttafel oder der mitgelieferten Fernbedienung erfolgen.

Merkmale:

• HDMI 1.3b (Pixeltaktfrequenz: 25 MHz - 225 MHz)

• Unterstützt 1080p HDTV 

• HDCP-fähig

• Entspricht DTS-HD, Dolby TrueHD verlustlos komprimiertem digitalem Audiosignal

• Vergoldete Anschlüsse

• Ein Eingangsanschluss befindet sich an der Fronttafel für tragbare Geräte

• Infrarot-Fernbedienung

• Intelligenter HDMI-Switch mit automatischer Erkennung

• 3 Steuermodi: 

 - Automatisches Umschalten

 - Manuelle Steuerung

 - Steuerung durch Infrarot-Fernbedienung

• Schließt 6 HDMI-Quellen an Ihren HD-Fernseher an

• Plug-and-Play, Installation in Sekunden

Verpackungsinhalt:

• 5 V DC, 1 A Netzadapter 

• Fernbedienung

• HDMI 6-IN-1-OUT-Switch

• Benutzerhandbuch
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Vorderansicht:

Rückansicht:

Anschlüsse:

Anschluss

Schritt 1: 

Schließen Sie die HDMI-Kabel von den HD-Quellen (PS3, DVD-Player usw.) an die 

Eingangsanschlüsse des HDMI-Switch an.

Schritt 2: 

Schließen Sie das HDMI-Kabel von Ihrem HD-Display (HD-Fernseher, Monitor, Projektor 

usw.) an den Ausgangsanschluss des HDMI-Switch an.

Schritt 3: 

Stecken Sie die 5 V DC-Stromversorgung in den HDMI-Switch.

Schritt 4: 

Nachdem Sie den Adapter in eine Wandsteckdose gesteckt haben, leuchtet die

Netz-LED. Nachdem Sie eine Quelle ausgewählt haben, leuchtet die LED, um Ihnen die 

ausgewählte Quelle anzuzeigen. 

Hinweis:

1. Nachdem Sie den DC 5 V Netzadapter eingesteckt haben, wird der Strom 

angeschaltet. 

2. Die “SELECT/AUTO”-Taste kann auch als Steuertaste für den automatischen Betrieb 

benutzt werden. Drücken Sie die Taste 3 Sekunden lang, um die automatische 

Umschaltfunktion an- oder auszuschalten.

3. Wenn die “AUTO”-LED an ist, kann der HDMI-Switch mit der Fernbedienung, den Tasten 

an der Fronttafel oder im Automatikbetrieb bedient werden. 
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4. Wenn die “AUTO”-LED aus ist, ist die Automatikfunktion deaktiviert. Der HDMI-Switch 

kann mit der Fernbedienung oder den Tasten an der Fronttafel bedient werden. 

5. Wenn die Netz-LED (rot) blinkt, erkennt der HDMI-Switch die Quelle und stellt die 

Verbindung zu ihr her. Wenn die Quelle erkannt und verbunden wurde, hört das Blinken 

auf. Wenn das Blinken andauert, überprüfen Sie bitte, ob Ihr Gerät mit Strom versorgt 

wird, oder überprüfen Sie das HDMI-Kabel.

6. Der HDMI-Switch speichert den letzten Eingangsanschluss. Wenn Sie das Gerät 

anschalten, wird automatisch der zuletzt benutzte Eingangsanschluss aktiviert. 

Bedienung:

Der HDMI-Switch hat 3 Betriebsarten: manuelle Auswahl, automatische Erkennung und 

Fernbedienung. 

Infrarot-Fernbedienungs-Modus

Verwenden Sie die Infrarot-Fernbedienung, um den HDMI-Switch einzuschalten. Auf der 

Vorderseite leuchtet die Netz-LED. Benutzen Sie die Zahlen oder die Vorwärts/Rückwärts-

Tasten auf der Fernbedienung, um die gewünschte Eingangsquelle auszuwählen. 

Betriebsart des automatischen Umschaltens

In der Betriebsart des automatischen Umschaltens erkennt der Switch automatisch das 

Eingangsgerät, das an ist. Sie brauchen das Gerät, das Sie benutzen möchten, nur 

anzuschalten.

Der Switch erkennt dann den Eingangsanschluss automatisch und aktiviert ihn.

Um die Betriebsart des automatischen Umschaltens abzuschalten, drücken Sie 

3 Sekunden lang die "SELECT/AUTO"-Taste. Drücken Sie die Taste noch einmal 

3 Sekunden lang, um sie wieder anzuschalten.

Manueller Betriebsmodus

• Schalten Sie den Switch mit der “POWER”-Taste an oder aus. 

• Die “SELECT/AUTO”-Taste wird zum manuellen Umschalten benutzt. Wenn Sie den 

Eingangskanal ändern wollen, müssen Sie die Taste einmal drücken. Die LED zeigt den 

aktivierten Kanal an.

Fehlersuche:

1. Wenn kein Bild angezeigt wird:

• Überprüfen Sie alle Anschlüsse.

• Überprüfen Sie, ob das Anschlusskabel beschädigt ist.

• Überprüfen Sie, ob der HDMI-Switch mit Strom versorgt wird (oder führen Sie einen 

Reset durch).

2. Wenn es nur ein Bild aber keinen Ton gibt:

• Prüfen Sie die Kabelverbindung auf festen Sitz.

• Überprüfen Sie, ob das Kabel beschädigt ist. 

• Verwenden Sie kein DVI-zu-HDMI-Kabel. Es unterstützt keine Audioübertragung. 

• Beim ersten Anschluss passt HDCP nicht. Führen Sie einen Reset am Switch aus.

• Schließen Sie keinen Videorekorder an, der HDCP nicht unterstützt. HDCP sperrt den 

Audioteil.
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3. Wenn die Auflösung nicht in 1080p gezeigt werden kann:

• Überzeugen Sie sich davon, dass Ihre Quelle (HD-Player) und Display (HD-Fernseher) 

1080p vollkommen unterstützen.

• Überzeugen Sie sich davon, dass Ihre HDMI-Kabel 1080p-Videosignale übertragen 

können.

Konformitätserklärung 

Wir,

Nedis B.V.

De Tweeling 28

5215MC ’s-Hertogenbosch

Niederlande

Tel.: 0031 73 599 1055

Email: info@nedis.com

erklären, dass das Produkt:

Marke: König Electronic

Modell: AVSWITCH-85

Beschreibung: HDMI-Switch mit 6 Anschlüssen

den folgenden Standards entspricht:

EMV:  EN 55022:2006: Class B 

  EN 61000-3-2:2006, EN 61000-3-3:1995+A1:2001+A2:2005  

 EN 55024:1998+A1:2001+A2:2003

  IEC 61000-4-2:2001 IEC 61000-4-3:2007 IEC 61000-4-4:2004

  IEC 61000-4-5:2005 IEC 61000-4-6:2006 IEC 61000-4-8:2001

  IEC 61000-4-11:2004

LVD: EN 60950:2000

Das Produkt erfüllt die Bestimmungen der EG Richtlinien 2004/108/EC, 89/336/EEC, 

92/31/EEC, 93/68/EEC und 2006/95/EC.

‘s-Hertogenbosch, 1. November 2008

J. Gilad

Einkaufsleiterin
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Sicherheitsvorkehrungen:

STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR

NICHT ÖFFNEN

VORSICHT Wenn eine Wartung oder eine Reparatur erforderlich 

ist, sollte dieses Produkt AUSSCHLIESSLICH von 

einem autorisierten Techniker geöffnet werden, um 

das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages zu verhindern. Trennen Sie das Produkt vom 

Stromnetz und anderen Geräten, wenn ein Problem auftreten sollte. Sorgen Sie dafür, 

dass das Gerät nicht mit Wasser oder Feuchtigkeit in Berührung kommt.

Wartung:

Nur mit einem trockenen Tuch säubern. Keine Reinigungs- oder Scheuermittel benutzen.

Garantie:

Es kann keine Garantie oder Haftung bei Veränderungen und Modifikationen des 

Produktes oder für Schäden, die aufgrund einer unsachgemäßen Anwendung des 

Produktes entstanden sind, übernommen werden.

Allgemeines:

Design und technische Daten können ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden. 

Alle Logos, Marken und Produktnamen sind Warenzeichen oder registrierte Warenzeichen 

ihrer jeweiligen Eigentümer und werden hiermit als solche anerkannt.

Achtung:

Dieses Produkt ist mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnet. Es bedeutet, dass 

ausgediente elektrische und elektronische Produkte nicht im normalen 

Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen. Für diese Produkte stehen gesonderte 

Sammelsysteme zur Verfügung.

Copyright © 
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FRANCAIS

Introduction :

Ce boîtier de commutation permet de multiplier les composants audio/vidéo raccordés 

à un téléviseur. Il vous permet de sélectionner rapidement et simplement la source 

audio/vidéo que vous souhaitez utiliser, sans avoir à débrancher et rebrancher vos 

périphériques. La commutation entre les sources (magnétoscope (VCR), DVD, récepteur 

satellite, récepteur TNT, etc...) peut être effectuée en utilisant les touches du panneau 

avant ou la télécommande.

Caractéristiques :

• HDMI 1.3b (Intervalle Horloge Pixel : 25MHz ~ 225MHz)

• Compatible HDTV 1080p 

• Conforme à la norme HDCP

• Compatible avec les signaux audio numériques compressés DTS-HD, Dolby TrueHD 

sans perte

• Connecteurs plaqués or

• Un port d'entrée situé sur le panneau avant prévu pour les périphériques portables

• Télécommande IR

• Commutateur HDMI intelligent avec détection automatique

• 3 modes de commande : 

 - Commutation automatique

 - Commande manuelle

 - Télécommande IR

• Raccordez jusqu'à 6 sources HDMI à votre téléviseur HD

• Plug-and-Play, installation ultra rapide

Contenu de l'emballage :

• Adaptateur électrique CC 5V/1A 

• Télécommande

• Commutateur HDMI 6-ENTREES-1-SORTIE

• Manuel utilisateur
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Vue avant

Vue arrière

Raccordements :

Raccordement

Etape 1: 

Raccordez les câbles HDMI des sources HD (PS3, lecteur DVD, etc...) aux ports d'entrée 

du Switch HDMI.

Etape 2: 

Raccordez le câble HDMI de votre écran HD (TVHD, écran, projecteur, etc...) au port de 

sortie du Switch HDMI.

Etape 3: 

Branchez l'alimentation électrique 5 V CC dans le Switch HDMI.

Etape 4: 

Le voyant d'alimentation s'allume une fois l'adaptateur branché dans une prise murale. 

Après avoir choisi une source, le témoin lumineux s'allume pour indiquer la source 

choisie. 

Remarque :

1. L'appareil s'allume dès que l'adaptateur électrique 5V CC est branché. 

2. Le bouton “SELECT/AUTO” peut également être utilisé comme touche de commande du 

mode automatique. Enfoncez ce bouton pendant 3 secondes pour activer ou désactiver 

la fonction de commutation automatique.

3. Lorsque le voyant “AUTO” est ALLUME, le Switch HDMI peut fonctionner grâce à la 

télécommande, aux boutons du panneau avant ou en mode automatique. 

4. Lorsque le voyant “AUTO” est ETEINT, la fonction de commutation automatique est 

désactivée. Le Switch HDMI ne peut alors fonctionner qu'à l'aide de la télécommande 

ou des boutons du panneau avant. 
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5. Si le voyant d'alimentation (Rouge) clignote, cela signifie que le Switch HDMI détecte 

une source et s'y connecte. Le voyant cesse de clignoter une fois la source détectée 

et la connexion établie. Si le clignotement continue, vérifiez que votre source soit bien 

alimentée ou vérifiez le câble HDMI.

6. Le Switch HDMI garde en mémoire le dernier port d'entrée utilisé. Lorsque vous allumez 

l'appareil, il active automatiquement le dernier port utilisé. 

Fonctionnement :

Le Switch HDMI dispose de trois modes de fonctionnement : Sélection manuelle, 

Détection automatique et Sélection grâce à la télécommande. 

Mode de fonctionnement avec la télécommande IR

Utilisez la télécommande pour allumer le Switch HDMI, le voyant d'alimentation du 

panneau avant s'allume alors. Utilisez les chiffres ou les touches Suivant/Précédent de la 

télécommande pour sélectionner la source d'entrée voulue. 

Mode de fonctionnement avec la fonction de détection automatique

En mode Commutation Automatique, le switch détecte automatiquement le périphérique 

allumé. Vous n'avez qu'à allumer le périphérique que vous souhaitez utiliser.

Le switch détecte ensuite automatiquement le port d'entrée et l'active.

Pour désactiver le mode Commutation Automatique, enfoncez le bouton SELECT/AUTO 

pendant 3 secondes. Enfoncez le à nouveau pendant 3 secondes pour réactiver le 

mode.

Mode de fonctionnement manuel

• Utilisez la touche "POWER" (ALIMENTATION) pour allumer ou éteindre l'appareil. 

• La touche “SELECT/AUTO” est utilisée pour la commutation manuelle. Si vous souhaitez 

changer de canal d'entrée, vous n'avez qu'à enfoncer cette touche une fois. Le témoin 

lumineux indique le canal activé.

Dépannage :

1. Si aucune image n'apparaît :

• Vérifiez tous les branchements.

• Vérifiez que les câbles de raccordement ne soient pas endommagés.

• Vérifiez l'alimentation du Switch HDMI (ou réinitialisez le Switch)

2. Si l'image apparaît sans le son :

• Vérifiez le câble de raccordement pour contrôler qu'il s'adapte parfaitement.

• Assurez-vous que le câble ne soit pas endommagé. 

• N'utilisez pas de câble DVI/HDMI. Ils ne supportent pas toujours la transmission audio. 

• Il se peut que le HDCP ne réponde pas dès la première connexion ; dans ce cas, 

réinitialisez le Switch HDMI.

• Ne raccordez pas d'enregistreur vidéo n'étant pas compatible HDCP. Sinon, le HDCP 

verrouillera la partie audio.

3. Si la résolution 1080p n'est pas visible :

• Assurez-vous que votre source (lecteur HD) et que votre écran (HDTV) soient 

complètement compatibles avec la résolution 1080p.

• Assurez-vous que les câbles HDMI sont capables de transmettre le signal vidéo 1080P.
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Déclaration de conformité

Nous,

Nedis B.V.

De Tweeling 28

5215MC ’s-Hertogenbosch

Pays Bas

Tél : 0031 73 599 1055

Email : info@nedis.com

Déclarons que le produit :

Marque : König Electronic

Modèle : AVSWITCH-85

Désignation : Commutateur HDMI 6 ports

est conforme aux normes suivantes :

CEM :  EN 55022:2006 Classe B 

  EN 61000-3-2:2006, EN 61000-3-3:1995+A1:2001+A2:2005  

 EN 55024:1998+A1:2001+A2:2003

  IEC 61000-4-2:2001 IEC 61000-4-3:2007 IEC 61000-4-4:2004

  IEC 61000-4-5:2005 IEC 61000-4-6:2006 IEC 61000-4-8:2001

  IEC 61000-4-11:2004

DBT : EN 60950:2000

Et qu'il est conforme aux prescriptions des Directives de l'Union Europénne 2004/108/

CE, 89/336/CEE, 92/31/CEE,93/68/CEE et 2006/95/CE.

‘s-Hertogenbosch, 1 Novembre 2008

Mme. J. Gilad

Directrice des Achats
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Consignes de sécurité :

RISQUE DE CHOC 

ELECTRIQUE

NE PAS OUVRIR

ATTENTION Afin de réduire les risques de chocs électriques, ce 

produit ne doit être ouvert QUE par un technicien 

qualifié agréé en cas de réparation. Débranchez 

l'appareil du secteur et des autres équipements en cas de problème. N'exposez jamais 

l'appareil à l'eau ou à l'humidité.

Entretien :

Ne nettoyez qu'avec un chiffon sec. N'utilisez pas de solvants ou de produits abrasifs.

Garantie :

Aucune garantie ou responsabilité ne sera acceptée en cas de modification et/ou 

de transformation du produit ou en cas de dommages provoqués par une utilisation 

incorrecte de l'appareil.

Généralités :

Le design et les caractéristiques techniques sont sujets à modification sans notification 

préalable. 

Tous les logos de marques et noms de produits sont des marques déposées ou 

immatriculées dont leurs détenteurs sont titulaires et sont donc reconnus comme telles 

dans ce document.

Attention :

Ce symbole figure sur l'appareil. Il signifie que les produits électriques et 

électroniques ne doivent pas être jetés avec les ordures ménagères. Le 

système de collecte est différent pour ce genre de produits.

Copyright © 
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NEDERLANDS

Introductie:

Met deze switch is het mogelijk om meerdere audio/video-apparaten op een 

televisietoestel aan te sluiten. Met de switch kunt u snel en gemakkelijk kiezen welke 

audio/video-bron u wilt gebruiken, zonder het loskoppelen en opnieuw van uw apparaten. 

De gewenste bron, zoals bijv. een videorecorder, dvd-speler, satellietontvanger, DVB-T 

ontvanger, enz, kan geselecteerd worden met de knoppen op het frontpaneel, met de 

meegeleverde afstandsbediening of d.m.v automatisch bron herkenning.

Eigenschappen:

• HDMI 1.3b (pixel kloksnelheid: 25 MHz ~ 225 MHz)

• Ondersteuning van 1080p (progressief) HDTV 

• Ondersteunt HDCP

• DTS-HD, Dolby TrueHD lossless gecomprimeerde digitale audio

• Vergulde connectors

• Een HDMI ingang aan de voorzijde van de switch voor draagbare apparaten

• Infrarood afstandsbediening

• Intelligente auto bron detectie

• 3 bedieningsmodi: 

 - Automatisch schakelen

 - Handmatige bediening frontpaneel

 - Infrarood afstandsbediening

• Verbindt 6 HDMI bronnen met uw HD televisie

• Plug & Play, installatie in een oogwenk

Inhoud van de verpakking:

• 5V DC 1A netvoedingadapter 

• Afstandsbediening

• HDMI 6-IN 1-UIT switch

• Gebruiksaanwijzing
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Vooraanzicht

Achteraanzicht

Aansluitingen:

Het aansluiten

Stap 1: 

Sluit de HDMI kabels van de HD bronnen (PS3, dvd-speler, enz.) aan op de ingangen van 

de HDMI switch.

Stap 2: 

Sluit de HDMI kabel van uw HD beeldscherm (HDTV, monitor, projector, enz.) aan op de 

uitgang van de HDMI switch.

Stap 3: 

Steek het stekkertje van de 5V DC netvoedingadapter in de HDMI switch.

Stap 4: 

Steek de netvoedingadapter in een stopcontact. De spanningsindicatie LED gaat nu 

branden. Nadat u een HD bron geselecteerd heeft, zal het bij de geselecteerde ingang 

behorende LED indicatielampje gaan branden. 

NB:

1. Zodra u de 5V DC netvoedingadapter in een stopcontact steekt, is de spanning van het 

apparaat ingeschakeld. 

2. De 'SELECT/AUTO' knop kan ook gebruikt worden voor het in- of uitschakelen van 

de automatische schakelfunctie. Druk gedurende 3 seconden op de knop om de 

automatische schakelfunctie in of uit te schakelen.

3. Wanneer de 'AUTO' LED brandt, is de automatische schakelfunctie ingeschakeld en kan 

de HDMI switch tevens worden bediend met de afstandsbediening en met de knoppen 

op het frontpaneel. 

4. Wanneer de 'AUTO' LED niet brandt, is de automatische schakelfunctie uitgeschakeld. 

De HDMI switch kan nu worden bediend met de afstandsbediening of met de knoppen 

op het frontpaneel.
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5. Als de spanningsindicatie LED (rood) knippert, dan heeft de HDMI switch een bron 

gedetecteerd en wordt de betreffende ingang van de HDMI switch geactiveerd. Nadat 

de bron gedetecteerd, en de ingang geactiveerd is, stopt de LED met knipperen. Als de 

LED blijft knipperen, controleer dan of de voedingsspanning van uw bron ingeschakeld 

is, of controleer de HDMI kabel.

6. De HDMI switch onthoudt de laatst geselecteerde HDMI ingang. Wanneer u het 

apparaat inschakelt, zal de switch de laatst geselecteerde en gebruikte HDMI ingang 

automatisch activeren. 

Bediening:

De HDMI switch kan op 3 manieren bediend worden: bediening via het frontpaneel, via de 

automatische schakelfunctie en bediening met de afstandsbediening. 

Bediening middels de infrarood afstandsbediening

Gebruik de infrarood afstandsbediening om de HDMI switch in te schakelen. De 

spanningsindicatie LED aan de voorzijde zal gaan branden. Gebruik de cijfertoetsen 

of de volgende/vorige toetsen van de afstandsbediening om om de gewenste bron te 

selecteren. 

Bediening via de automatische schakelfunctie

In de automatische schakelfunctie modus detecteert de switch automatisch een 

ingeschakelde ingangsbron. U hoeft alleen maar het apparaat dat u wilt gebruiken in te 

schakelen.

De switch detecteert vervolgens de betreffende ingang en activeert deze.

Om de automatische schakelfunctie uit te schakelen, drukt u gedurende 3 seconden 

op de 'SELECT/AUTO' knop. Door de knop nog eens 3 seconden ingedrukt te houden, 

schakelt u deze functie weer in.

Bediening zonder afstandsbediening

• Gebruik de 'POWER' knop om de switch in of uit te schakelen. 

• Voor de bediening via het frontpaneel wordt de 'SELECT/AUTO' knop gebruikt. Als u 

het ingangskanaal wilt wijzigen, drukt u eenmaal op de knop. Het geactiveerde kanaal 

wordt aangegeven middels een LED.

Het oplossen van problemen:

1. Er is geen beeld

• Controleer alle connectors.

• Controleer of de aansluitkabel misschien beschadigd is.

• Controleer de spanningstoevoer van de HDMI switch (of reset de switch).

2. Er is alleen beeld, maar geen geluid

• Controleer of de kabel(s) goed aangesloten is (zijn) en of de connectors goed passen.

• Controleer of de kabel niet beschadigd is. 

• Gebruik geen DVI naar HDMI kabel. Een dergelijke kabel ondersteunt de overdracht 

van het geluidssignaal wellicht niet. 

• Het kan zijn, dat bij de eerste keer aansluiten de HDCP identificatie niet lukt; reset dan 

uw HDMI switch.
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• Sluit geen videorecorder aan die geen HDCP ondersteunt. HDCP zal de geluidsweergave 

blokkeren.

3. Het beeld kan niet met een resolutie van 1080p weergegeven worden

• Controleer of uw HD-bron (bijv. HD dvd-speler) en weergaveapparaat (HDTV) een 

resolutie van 1080p volledig ondersteunen.

• Controleer of uw HDMI kabels geschikt zijn voor het overdragen van een 1080p 

videosignaal.

Conformiteitsverklaring

Wij,

Nedis BV

De Tweeling 28

5215 MC ’s-Hertogenbosch

Nederland

Tel.: 0031 73 599 1055

E-mail: info@nedis.com

Verklaren dat het product:

Merknaam: König Electronic

Model: AVSWITCH-85

Omschrijving: 6 poorten HDMI switch

in overeenstemming met de volgende normen is:

EMC:  EN 55022:2006: klasse B 

  EN 61000-3-2:2006, EN 61000-3-3:1995+A1:2001+A2:2005  

 EN 55024:1998+A1:2001+A2:2003

  IEC 61000-4-2:2001 IEC 61000-4-3:2007 IEC 61000-4-4:2004

  IEC 61000-4-5:2005 IEC 61000-4-6:2006 IEC 61000-4-8:2001

  IEC 61000-4-11:2004

LVD: EN 60950:2000

en voldoet aan de vereiste richtlijnen 2004/108/EC, 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC, 93/68/EEC 

en 2006/95/EC van de Europese Unie.

‘s-Hertogenbosch, 1 november 2008

Mevr. J. Gilad

Directeur inkoop
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Veiligheidsvoorzorgsmaatregelen:

GEVAAR VOOR 

ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK

NIET OPENEN

LET OP: Wanneer service of reparatie noodzakelijk is, mag dit 

product UITSLUITEND door een geautoriseerde 

technicus geopend worden; dit om de kans op het 

krijgen van een elektrische schok te voorkomen. Als er een probleem optreedt, koppel 

het product dan los van het lichtnet en van andere apparatuur. Stel het product niet bloot 

aan water of vocht.

Onderhoud:

Uitsluitend reinigen met een droge doek. Gebruik geen reinigingsmiddelen of 

schuurmiddelen.

Garantie:

Voor wijzigingen en veranderingen aan het product of schade veroorzaakt door een 

verkeerd gebruik van dit product, kan geen aansprakelijkheid worden geaccepteerd. 

Tevens vervalt daardoor de garantie.

Algemeen:

Wijziging van ontwerp en specificaties zonder voorafgaande mededeling onder 

voorbehoud. 

Alle logo's, merken en productnamen zijn handelsmerken of geregistreerde handelsmerken 

van de respectievelijke eigenaren en worden hierbij als zodanig erkend.

Let op:

Dit product is voorzien van dit symbool. Dit symbool geeft aan dat afgedankte 

elektrische en elektronische producten niet met het gewone huisafval 

verwijderd mogen worden. Voor dit soort producten zijn er speciale 

inzamelingspunten.

Copyright © 
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ITALIANO

Introduzione:

Questa scatola di commutazione collega più componenti audio/video a una TV. Consente 

di selezionare in modo facile e veloce la sorgente audio/video che si intende utilizzare, 

senza scollegare e ricollegare i componenti. La commutazione tra sorgenti quali 

videoregistratori, DVD, ricevitori satellitari, ricevitori DVB-T, ecc. è effettuabile attraverso i 

pulsanti del pannello anteriore o il telecomando IR in dotazione.

Caratteristiche:

• HDMI 1.3b (Frequenza di base pixel: 25 MHz ~ 225 MHz

• Supporto per HDTV 1080 p 

• Compatibilità HDCP

• Compatibile con sistema di compressione audio digitale lossless DTS-HD, Dolby 

TrueHD

• Connettori placcati in oro

• Una porta di ingresso posta sul pannello anteriore per dispositivi portatili

• Telecomando IR

• Autocommutatore HDMI intelligente a rilevazione automatica

• 3 modalità di controllo: 

 - Autocommutazione

 - Controllo manuale

 - Telecomando IR

• Collegare 6 sorgenti HDMI alla TV HD

• Plug-and-Play, installato in pochi secondi

Contenuto della confezione:

• Adattatore di corrente 5 V CC 1A 

• Unità telecomando

• Autocommutatore HDMI 6-IN-1-OUT (6 ingressi 1 uscita)

• Manuale per l'utente
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Vista anteriore

Vista posteriore

Collegamenti:

Collegamento

Fase 1: 

Collegare i cavi HDMI dalle sorgenti HD (PS3, lettore DVD, ecc.) alle porte di ingresso del 

commutatore HDMI.

Fase 2: 

Collegare il cavo HDMI dal display HD (HDTV, monitor, proiettore, ecc.) alla porta in 

uscita del commutatore HDMI.

Fase 3: 

Inserire l'alimentazione 5 V CC nell'autocommutatore HDMI.

Fase 4: 

Dopo il collegamento dell'adattatore alla presa a parete, si illuminerà il LED di indicazione 

dell'alimentazione. Dopo aver scelto la sorgente, la spia LED si accenderà per indicare la 

sorgente prescelta. 

Nota:

1. Dopo aver inserito la corrente all'adattatore di corrente CC 5 V, sarà attivata 

l'alimentazione. 

2. Il pulsante “SELECT/AUTO” (SELEZIONA/AUTO) può essere utilizzato anche come 

pulsante di controllo modalità automatica. Premere per 3 secondi il pulsante per attivare 

o disattivare la funzione di autocommutazione.

3. Quando la luce del LED “AUTO” è accesa, il commutatore HDMI è attivabile con il 

telecomando, i pulsanti del pannello anteriore o con la modalità automatica. 

4. Quando la luce del LED “AUTO” è spenta, la funzione di autocommutazione non è 

abilitata. È possibile operare sul commutatore HDMI con il telecomando o i pulsanti 

della parte anteriore del pannello. 
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5. Se la luce del LED spia dell'alimentazione (rosso) sta lampeggiando, l'autocommutatore 

HDMI sta rilevando e collegando la sorgente. Dopo la rilevazione e la connessione della 

sorgente, il lampeggiamento si arresterà. Se il lampeggiamento continua, controllare 

che l'alimentazione della sorgente sia inserita, oppure controllare il cavo HDMI.

6. L'autocommutatore HDMI memorizzerà l'ultima porta di ingresso. Quando viene acceso, 

il dispositivo si attiverà automaticamente sull'ultima porta di ingresso utilizzata. 

Funzionamento:

Il commutatore HDMI dispone di tre modalità operative: selezione manuale, autorilevazione 

e selezione con telecomando. 

Modalità operativa a distanza IR

Utilizzare il telecomando IR per accendere il commutatore HDMI. Il LED spia 

dell'alimentazione sul pannello anteriore si accenderà. Utilizzare i numeri o i pulsanti 

avanti/indietro sul telecomando per selezionare la sorgente di ingresso desiderata. 

Modalità operativa Funzione autocommutazione

In modalità autocommutazione, il commutatore rileverà automaticamente il dispositivo di 

ingresso acceso. È sufficiente accendere il dispositivo che si desidera utilizzare.

Quindi il commutatore rileverà automaticamente la porta di ingresso e la attiverà.

Per disattivare la modalità di autocommutazione, premere per 3 volte il pulsante SELECT/

AUTO. Per attivare di nuovo, premere per altri 3 secondi.

Modalità operativa Manuale

• Utilizzare il tasto “POWER” (ALIMENTAZIONE) per accendere o spegnere il 

commutatore. 

• Il tasto “SELECT/AUTO” serve per la commutazione manuale. Se si desidera modificare 

il canale di ingresso, è sufficiente premere una volta il pulsante. Una spia LED indicherà 

il canale attivato.

Risoluzione dei problemi:

1. In assenza di immagini:

• Controllare tutti i connettori.

• Controllare la presenza di eventuali danni al cavo di collegamento.

• Controllare l'alimentazione del commutatore HDMI (o resettare l'autocommutatore)

2. Quando funziona il video ma non l'audio:

• Controllare il collegamento del cavo e verificare se è inserito correttamente.

• Verificare che il cavo non sia danneggiato. 

• Non utilizzare un cavo da DVI a HDMI. Non è compatibile con la trasmissione audio. 

• È possibile che l'HDCP non si colleghi alla prima connessione; resettare 

l'autocommutatore HDMI.

• Non collegare a un videoregistratore che non supporta HDCP. HDCP bloccherà la parte 

audio.

3. Se non è possibile visualizzare la risoluzione in 1080p:

• Accertarsi che la sorgente (riproduttore HD) e il display (HDTV) siano completamente 

compatibili con la risoluzione a 1080 p.

• Verificare che i cavi HDMI siano in grado di trasmettere il segnale video a 1080P.
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DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ

Questa società,

Nedis B.V.

De Tweeling 28

5215MC ’s-Hertogenbosch

Paesi Bassi

Tel.: 0031 73 599 1055

Email: info@nedis.com

Dichiara che il prodotto:

Marca: König Electronic

Modello: AVSWITCH-85

Descrizione: Commutatore HDMI a 6 porte

è conforme ai seguenti standard

EMC:  EN 55022:2006: Classe B 

  EN 61000-3-2:2006, EN 61000-3-3:1995+A1:2001+A2:2005  

 EN 55024:1998+A1:2001+A2:2003

  IEC 61000-4-2:2001 IEC 61000-4-3:2007 IEC 61000-4-4:2004

  IEC 61000-4-5:2005 IEC 61000-4-6:2006 IEC 61000-4-8:2001

  IEC 61000-4-11:2004

LVD: EN 60950:2000

e rispetta i requisiti delle Direttive dell'Unione Europea 2004/108/CE, 89/336/CEE,

92/31/CEE, 93/68/CEE e 2006/95/CE.

‘s-Hertogenbosch, 1 novembre 2008

Sig.ra J. Gilad

Direttore agli acquisti
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Precauzioni di sicurezza:

RISCHIO DI SCOSSE 

ELETTRICHE

NON APRIRE

ATTENZIONE Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche, questo 

prodotto deve essere aperto ESCLUSIVAMENTE da 

personale tecnico specializzato, se occorre 

assistenza. Se si dovessero verificare dei problemi, scollegare il prodotto dall'alimentazione 

di rete e da ogni altra apparecchiatura. Non esporre il prodotto ad acqua o umidità.

Manutenzione:

Pulire solo con un panno asciutto. Non utilizzare solventi detergenti o abrasivi.

Garanzia:

Non sarà accettata alcuna garanzia o responsabilità in relazione a cambiamenti e 

modifiche del prodotto o a danni determinati dall'uso non corretto del prodotto stesso.

Generalità:

Il design e le caratteristiche tecniche sono soggetti a modifica senza necessità di 

preavviso. 

Tutti i marchi a logo e i nomi di prodotto sono marchi commerciali o registrati dei rispettivi 

titolari e sono qui riconosciuti come tali.

Attenzione:

Il prodotto è contrassegnato con questo simbolo, con il quale si indica che i 

prodotti elettrici ed elettronici usati non devono essere gettati insieme ai rifiuti 

domestici. Per questi prodotti esiste un sistema di raccolta differenziata.

Copyright © 
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ESPAÑOL

Introducción:

Esta caja de conmutación conecta varios componentes vídeo/audio a un equipo de TV. 

Le permite seleccionar rápida y fácilmente la fuente de audio/vídeo que desea utilizar, sin 

desconectar y reconectar sus componentes. La conmutación entre fuentes como VCR, 

DVD, receptor de satélite, receptor DVB-T, etc. puede realizarse utilizando los botones 

del panel frontal o el mando a distancia infrarrojo suministrado.

Características:

• HDMI 1.3b (índice de reloj pixel: 25 MHz ~ 225 MHz)

• Acepta 1080p HDTV 

• Compatible con HDCP

• Compatible con el formato de audio digital comprimido sin pérdida DTS-HD, Dolby 

TrueHD

• Conectores dorados plateados

• Un puerto de entrada ubicado en el panel frontal para los dispositivos portátiles

• Control remoto infrarrojo

• Detección automática inteligente mediante interruptor HDMI

• 3 modos de control: 

 - Conmutación automática

 - Control manual

 - Mando a distancia infrarrojo

• Conecte 6 fuentes HDMI a su HD TV

• Conexión y reproducción instantánea, instalada en segundos

Contenidos del paquete:

• Adaptador de alimentación de 5V DC 1A 

• Unidad de mando a distancia

• Conmutador HDMI 6-ENTRADA-1-SALIDA

• Manual del usuario
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Vista frontal:

Vista trasera:

Conexiones:

Conexión

Etapa 1: 

Conecte los cables HDMI desde las fuentes HD (PS3, reproductor DVD, etc.) a los 

puertos de entrada del conmutador HDMI.

Etapa 2: 

Conecte el cable HDMI desde su pantalla HD (HDTV, monitor, proyector, etc.) al puerto 

de salida del conmutador HDMI.

Etapa 3: 

Conecte el suministro de alimentación de 5 V DC al conmutador HDMI.

Etapa 4: 

Una vez que haya conectado el adaptador a la salida de pared, la indicación de 

alimentación LED se encenderá. Una vez que haya elegido una fuente, la luz de 

indicación LED se encenderá para indicar la fuente elegida. 

Nota:

1. Tras conectar el adaptador de alimentación de DC 5V, la alimentación se encenderá. 

2. El botón “SELECCIONAR/AUTO” también puede utilizarse como botón de control 

de modo automático. Pulse el botón durante 3 segundos para encender o apagar la 

función de conmutación automática.

3. Cuando la LED “AUTO” esté ENCENDIDA, el conmutador HDMI podrá operarse con el 

mando a distancia, los botones del panel frontal o el modo automático. 

4. Cuando la LED “AUTO” esté APAGADA, la función de conmutación estará desactivada. 

El conmutador HDMI podrá ser operado con el mando a distancia o los botones del 

panel frontal. 
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5. Si la luz LED del indicador de alimentación (roja) pestañea, el conmutador HDMI 

está detectando la conexión a la fuente. Una vez que la fuente se haya detectado y 

conectado, el pestañeo se parará. Si el pestañeo continua, por favor, compruebe que la 

alimentación de su fuente está activada, o compruebe el cable HDMI.

6. El conmutador HDMI memorizará el último puerto indicado. Cuando active el dispositivo, 

se activará automáticamente el último puerto de entrada utilizado. 

Funcionamiento:

El conmutador HDMI tiene 3 modos de funcionamiento: selección manual, detección 

automática y selección por mando a distancia. 

Modo de funcionamiento a distancia infrarrojo

Utilice el mando a distancia infrarrojo para encender el Conmutador HDMI, la LED de 

indicación de alimentación del panel frontal se encenderá. Utilice los números o los 

botones avance/anterior del mando a distancia para seleccionar la fuente de entrada 

deseada. 

Modo de funcionamiento de la función de conmutación automática

En el modo de conmutación automática, el conmutador detecta automáticamente el 

dispositivo de entrada activado. Tan sólo tendrá que activar el dispositivo que desea 

utilizar.

El conmutador detectará automáticamente a continuación el puerto de entrada y lo 

activará.

Pulse el botón SELECCIONAR/AUTO durante 3 segundos para apagar la función de 

conmutación automática. Pulse durante otros 3 segundos para activarla de nuevo.

Modo de funcionamiento manual

• Utilice la tecla “POWER” (ALIMENTACIÓN) para encender o apagar. 

• La tecla “SELECCIONAR/AUTO” se utiliza para la conmutación manual. Si desea 

cambiar el canal de entrada, tan sólo tendrá que pulsar el botón una vez. Habrá una 

indicación de LED para indicar el canal activado.

Resolución de problemas:

1. Cuando no haya ninguna imagen presente:

• Compruebe todos los conectores.

• Compruebe si el cable de conexión está dañado o no.

• Compruebe la alimentación del conmutador HDMI (o reinicie el conmutador)

2. Cuando tan sólo haya vídeo sin sonido:

• Compruebe la conexión del cable para ver si se ajusta correctamente.

• Compruebe que el cable no está dañado. 

• No utilice un cable DVI a HDMI. Quizás no acepte la transmisión de audio. 

• HDCP quizás no corresponda a la primera conexión; por favor, reinicie su conmutador 

HDMI.

• No conecte a una grabadora de vídeo que no acepte HDCP. El HDCP bloqueará la 

parte de audio.

3. Cuando la resolución no pueda mostrarse en 1080p:

• Compruebe que sus fuente (reproductor HD) y pantalla (HDTV) son plenamente 

compatibles con la resolución 1080p.

• Compruebe que sus cables HDMI son capaces de transmitir la señal de vídeo 1080P.
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Declaración de conformidad

La empresa infraescrita,

Nedis B.V.

De Tweeling 28

5215MC ’s-Hertogenbosch

Países Bajos

Tel.: 0031 73 599 1055

Correo electrónico: info@nedis.com

Declara que el producto:

Marca: König Electronic

Modelo: AVSWITCH-85

Descripción: CONMUTADOR HDMI DE 6 PUERTOS

se encuentra conforme a las siguientes normas:

EMC:  EN 55022:2006: Clase B 

  EN 61000-3-2:2006, EN 61000-3-3:1995+A1:2001+A2:2005  

 EN 55024:1998+A1:2001+A2:2003

  IEC 61000-4-2:2001 IEC 61000-4-3:2007 IEC 61000-4-4:2004

  IEC 61000-4-5:2005 IEC 61000-4-6:2006 IEC 61000-4-8:2001

  IEC 61000-4-11:2004

LVD: EN 60950:2000

Y cumple con todos los requisitos de las directivas de la Unión Europea 2004/108/EC, 

89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC, 93/68/EEC y 2006/95/EC.

‘s-Hertogenbosch, 1 de noviembre de 2008

D. J. Gilad

Directora de compras
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Medidas de seguridad:

RIESGO DE 

ELECTROCUCIÓN

NO ABRIR

ATENCIÓN Para reducir los riesgos de electrocución, este 

producto deberá ser abierto EXCLUSIVAMENTE por 

un técnico habilitado cuando necesite ser reparado. 

Desconecte el producto de la red y de cualquier otro equipo si se registra algún problema. 

No exponga el producto al agua ni a la humedad.

Mantenimiento:

Limpie sólo con un paño seco. No utilizar disolventes ni productos abrasivos.

Garantía:

No se aceptará ninguna garantía o responsabilidad derivada de cualquier cambio o 

modificaciones realizadas al producto o daños provocados por un uso incorrecto del 

presente producto.

General:

Las ilustraciones y las especificaciones podrán sufrir cambios sin previo aviso. 

Todas las marcas de los logotipos y los nombres de productos constituyen patentes o 

marcas registradas de sus titulares correspondientes, reconocidos como tal.

Cuidado:

Este producto está señalizado con este símbolo. Así se indica que los 

productos eléctricos y electrónicos no deben mezclarse con los residuos 

domésticos. Existen distintos sistemas de recogida individuales para este tipo 

de productos.

Copyright © 
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MAGYAR NYELVŰ

A termék bemutatása:

Ennek a kapcsolódoboznak a segítségével több audió/videó eszköz csatlakoztatható 

egy tévékészülékhez. Segítségével könnyedén kiválaszthatja, melyik audió/videó 

műsorforrást szeretné használni, nem kell a le- és újracsatlakoztatásokkal foglalkoznia. 

A műsorforrások (pl. videofelvevő, DVD, műholdvevő, DVB-T vevő stb.) közti átkapcsolás 

elvégezhető az előlapon elhelyezett gombokkal vagy a mellékelt távirányítóval.

Jellemzők: 

• HDMI 1.3b (képpont ütemfrekvencia: 25 MHz – 225 MHz)

• Támogatja az 1080p HDTV felbontást 

• HDCP-kompatibilis

• DTS-HD, Dolby TrueHD veszteségmentes tömörített digitális audió-kompatibilis

• Aranyborítású csatlakozók

• Egy bemeneti port az előlapon a hordozható eszközöknek

• Infravörös távirányító

• Intelligens HDMI kapcsoló automatikus felismerés

• 3 vezérlési mód: 

 - Automatikus átkapcsolás

 - Manuális vezérlés

 - Infravörös távirányító

• 6 HDMI forrást csatlakoztat a HD TV-hez

• Plug-and-Play rendszerű, másodpercek alatt üzemkész állapotba helyezhető

A csomag tartalma:

• 5 V-os / 1 A-es hálózati adapter 

• Távirányító egység

• 6-BEMENETŰ/-1 KIMENETŰ HDMI kapcsoló

• Felhasználói kézikönyv
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Elölnézet:

Hátulnézet:

Csatlakoztatások:

Csatlakoztatás

1. lépés: 

Csatlakoztassa a HD műsorforrások (PS3, DVD lejátszó stb.) HDMI kábeleit a HDMI 

kapcsoló bemeneti portjaira.

2. lépés: 

Csatlakoztassa a HD kijelző (HDTV, monitor, projektor stb.) HDMI kábelét a HDMI 

kapcsoló kimeneti portjára.

3. lépés: 

Dugaszolja az 5 V-os hálózati adaptert a HDMI kapcsolóra.

4. lépés: 

Miután a hálózati adaptert a konnektorba dugaszolta, kigyullad a bekapcsolt állapotot 

jelző LED. Miután választott műsorforrást, a LED a kiválasztott műsorforrást fogja 

kijelezni. 

Megjegyzés:

1. Az 5 V-os hálózati adapter rádugaszolásával a készülék áram alá kerül. 

2. A “SELECT/AUTO” (KIVÁLASZTÁS/AUTOMATIKUS) gomb automatikus módválasztó 

gombként is használható. A gomb 3 másodpercig tartó lenyomásával az átkapcsoló 

funkció be- vagy kikapcsolható.

3. Ha az “AUTO” (AUTOMATIKUS) LED világít, a HDMI kapcsoló működtethető a 

távirányítóval, az előlapon lévő gombokkal vagy automatikus módban. 

4. Ha az “AUTO” (AUTOMATIKUS) LED nem világít, az automatikus átkapcsolás funkció 

le van tiltva. A HDMI kapcsoló a távirányítóval vagy az előlapon lévő gombokkal 

működtethető. 
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5. Ha a bekapcsolt állapotot jelző (piros) LED villog, a HDMI kapcsoló érzékeli a 

műsorforrást, és a rácsatlakozás folyamatban van. Miután felismerte a műsorforrást 

és rácsatlakozott, a villogás megszűnik. Ha folytatódik a villogás, ellenőrizze, be van-e 

kapcsolva a műsorforrás, vagy ellenőrizze a HDMI kábelt.

6. A HDMI kapcsoló megjegyzi a legutóbbi bemeneti portot. A készülék legközelebbi 

bekapcsolásakor automatikusan a legutóbb használt bemeneti portot fogja aktiválni. 

Kezelése:

A HDMI kapcsolónak 3 üzemmódja van: manuális kiválasztás, automatikus felismerés és 

távirányítóval történő kiválasztás. 

Infravörös távirányító mód

Az infravörös távirányítóval kapcsolja be a HDMI kapcsolót, és az előlapon lévő, 

bekapcsolt állapotot jelző LED kigyullad. A távirányító számgombjaival vagy

következő/előző gombjaival válassza ki a keresett műsorforrást. 

Automatikus átkapcsolás üzemmód

Automatikus átkapcsolási módban a kapcsoló automatikusan felismeri a bekapcsolt bemeneti 

eszközt. Semmi mást nem kell tennie, csak be kell kapcsolnia a használni kívánt eszközt.

A kapcsoló ezután automatikusan felismeri és aktiválja a bemeneti portot.

A SELECT/AUTO (KIVÁLASZTÁS/AUTOMATIKUS) gomb 3 másodpercig tartó 

lenyomásával az átkapcsoló funkció kikapcsolható. Újbóli bekapcsoláshoz tartsa ismét 

3 másodpercig lenyomva.

Kézi működtetés

• A “POWER” (BE- ÉS KIKAPCSOLÓ) gombbal kapcsolhatja be vagy ki a HDMI kapcsolót. 

• A “SELECT/AUTO” (KIVÁLASZTÁS/AUTOMATIKUS) gomb manuális átkapcsolásra 

használatos. Ha bemeneti csatornát szeretne változtatni, csak meg kell nyomnia a 

gombot egyszer. Egy LED mutatja, melyik csatorna van aktiválva.

Hibaelhárítás:

1. Ha nincs kép:

• Ellenőrizze az összes csatlakozót.

• Ellenőrizze, nem sérült-e a csatlakozókábel.

• Ellenőrizze, áram alatt van-e a HDMI kapcsoló (vagy állítsa alaphelyzetbe a kapcsolót)

2. Ha kép van, de hang nincs:

• Ellenőrizze a kábelcsatlakozást.

• Ellenőrizze, nem sérült-e a kábel. 

• DVI – HDMI kábelt ne használjon. Előfordulhat, hogy az nem támogatja az audiojelek 

átvitelét. 

• Előfordulhat, hogy a HDCP az első csatlakoztatásnál nem illeszkedik elég jól; állítsa 

alaphelyzetbe a HDMI kapcsolót.

• Ne csatlakoztassa olyan videofelvevőhöz, amelyik nem támogatja a HDCP-t. A HDCP 

blokkolni fogja a hangot.

3. Ha nem kapcsolható 1080p felbontás:

• Ellenőrizze, hogy a forráskészülék (HD lejátszó) és a kijelző készülék (HDTV) egyaránt 

teljes mértékben támogatják-e az 1080p felbontást.

• Ellenőrizze, hogy a HDMI kábelei képesek-e 1080P felbontású videojel átvitelére.
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Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat

Mi,

a Nedis B.V.

De Tweeling 28

5215MC ’s-Hertogenbosch

Hollandia

Tel.: 0031 73 599 1055

E-mail: info@nedis.com

Ezennel kijelentjük, hogy a termék, amelynek:

Márkája: König Electronic

Típusa: AVSWITCH-85

Megnevezése: 6-portos HDMI kapcsoló

Megfelel az alábbi szabványoknak:

EMC (Elektromágneses összeférhetőségre vonatkozó irányelv):

 EN 55022:2006: B osztály 

  EN 61000-3-2:2006, EN 61000-3-3:1995+A1:2001+A2:2005  

 EN 55024:1998+A1:2001+A2:2003

  IEC 61000-4-2:2001 IEC 61000-4-3:2007 IEC 61000-4-4:2004

  IEC 61000-4-5:2005 IEC 61000-4-6:2006 IEC 61000-4-8:2001

  IEC 61000-4-11:2004

LVD (Kisfeszültségű elektromos termékekre vonatkozó irányelv):

 EN 60950:2000

Megfelel továbbá az Európai Unió 2004/108/EK, 89/336/EGK, 92/31/EGK, 93/68/EGK és 

2006/95/EK irányelveinek.

‘s-Hertogenbosch, 2008. november 1.

Mrs. J. Gilad

értékesítési igazgató

Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat.

Egyetértek és elfogadom a Nedis B.V. Hollandia által adott nyilakozatot.

Jacob Gilad

HQ-Nedis kft.

ügyvezető igazgató
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Biztonsági óvintézkedések:

ÁRAMÜTÉS VESZÉLYE!

NE NYISSA FEL!

VIGYÁZAT! Az áramütés veszélyének csökkentése érdekében ezt 

a készüléket CSAK képzett szakember nyithatja fel, 

szervizelés céljából. Ha probléma adódik a 

készülékkel, kapcsolja le az elektromos hálózatról és más készülékről. Víztől és egyéb 

nedvességtől óvja.

Karbantartás:

Csak száraz ronggyal tisztítsa. Tisztító- és súrolószereket ne használjon.

Jótállás:

Nem vállalunk jótállást és felelősséget a terméken végzett változtatás vagy módosítás 

vagy a termék helytelen használata miatt bekövetkező károkért.

Általános tudnivalók:

A kivitel és a műszaki jellemzők előzetes értesítés nélkül is változhatnak. 

Minden logó, terméknév és márkanév a tulajdonosának márkaneve vagy bejegyzett 

márkaneve, és azokat ennek tiszteletben tartásával említjük.

Figyelem:

Ezt a terméket ezzel a jelöléssel láttuk el. Azt jelenti, hogy az elhasznált 

elektromos és elektronikus termékek nem keverhetők az általános háztartási 

hulladékhoz. Begyűjtésüket külön begyűjtő létesítmény végzi.

Copyright © 
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SUOMI

Johdanto:

Tämä kytkinkotelo liittää useita audio-/videokomponentteja televisioon. Sen avulla

audio-/videolähde voidaan valita nopeasti ja helposti niin, ettei komponentteja tarvitse 

irrottaa tai kytkeä uudelleen. Lähteet, kuten VCR-laitteen, DVD-soittimen, satelliittivasta

anottimen, DVB-T-vastaanottimen jne. voidaan kytkeä etupaneelin painikkeilla tai laitteen 

IR-kaukosäätimellä.

Ominaisuudet:

• HDMI 1.3b (pikselien siirtonopeus: 25 MHz ~ 225 MHz)

• Tuki 1080p HDTV 

• HDCP-yhteensopiva

• DTS-HD, Dolby TrueHD -puristettuun digitaaliseen audioon yhteensopiva

• Kultaisin levyin merkityt liittimet

• Yksi syöttöportti etupaneelissa kannettavia laitteita varten

• IR-kaukosäätö

• Automaattisesti laitteet havaitseva HDMI-kytkin

• 3 säätötilaa: 

 - Automaattinen kytkentä

 - Manuaalinen hallinta

 - IR-kaukosäätö

• Liitä 6 HDMI-lähdettä kohteeseen HD TV

• Plug-and-Play, asennus alle minuutissa

Pakkauksen sisältö:

• 5V DC 1A -tehosovitin 

• Kaukosäädin

• HDMI 6-IN-1-OUT -kytkin

• Käyttöohje
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Näkymä edestä

Näkymä takaa

Kytkennät:

Liitäntä

Vaihe 1: 

Liitä HDMI-kaapelit HD-lähteistä (PS3, DVD-soitin jne.) HDMI-kytkimen syöttöportteihin.

Vaihe 2: 

Liitä HDMI-kaapeli HD-näytöstä (HDTV, näyttö, projektori jne.) HDMI-kytkimen 

lähtöporttiin.

Vaihe 3: 

Liitä 5 V DC -virtalähde HDMI-kytkimeen.

Vaihe 4: 

Kun sovitin on liitetty pistorasiaan, virran LED-merkkivalo syttyy. Lähteen valinnan jälkeen 

LED-merkkivalo syttyy ja ilmoittaa valitun lähteen. 

Huom.

1. Kun DC 5V -tehosovitin liitetään, laite kytkeytyy päälle. 

2. “SELECT/AUTO” -painiketta voidaan käyttää myös automaattitilan hallintapainikkeena. 

Paina painiketta 3 sekunnin ajan automaattisen kytkentätoiminnon kytkemiseksi päälle 

(on) tai pois päältä (off).

3. Kun “AUTO” LED-merkkivalo palaa, HDMI-kytkintä voidaan käyttää kaukosäätimellä, 

etupaneelin painikkeilla tai automaattitilaa käyttäen. 

4. Kun “AUTO” LED-merkkivalo on sammunut, automaattinen kytkentätoiminto on pois 

käytöstä. HDMI-kytkintä voidaan käyttää kaukosäätimellä tai etupaneelin painikkeilla. 

5. Jos virran LED-merkkivalo (punainen) vilkkuu, HDMI-kytkin on luomassa yhteyttä 

lähteeseen. Kun lähde on tunnistettu ja siihen on luotu yhteys, vilkkuminen lakkaa. 
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Jos merkkivalo jatkaa vilkkumista, tarkista, että lähteen virta on päällä, tai tarkista

HDMI-kaapeli.

6. HDMI-kytkin tallentaa viimeisen syöttöportin muistiin. Kun kytket laitteen päälle, se 

aktivoi automaattisesti viimeeksi käytetyn syöttöportin. 

Käyttö:

HDMI-kytkimessä on 3 käyttötilaa: manuaalinen valinta, automaattinen tunnistus ja 

kaukosäätimellä valinta. 

IR-kaukosäätötoiminto

Kytke virta päälle kytkimeen IR-kaukosäätimellä. Etupaneelin virran LED-merkkivalo 

syttyy. Valitse haluamasi syöttölähde kaukosäätimen numeronäppäimillä tai eteen-/

taaksepäinpainikkeilla. 

Automaattisen kytkentätoiminnon käyttötila

Automaattisessa kytkentätilassa kytkin tunnistaa automaattisesti päällä olevan 

syöttölaitteen. Sinun tulee vain kytkeä päälle laite, jota haluat käyttää.

Kytkin tunnistaa tämän jälkeen automaattisesti syöttöportin ja aktivoi sen.

Automaattinen kytkentätila voidaan poistaa käytöstä painamalla

SELECT/AUTO-painiketta 3 sekuntia. Toiminto voidaan vastaavasti kytkeä uudelleen 

päälle painamalla painiketta uudelleen 3 sekuntia.

Manuaalinen toimintatapa

• Kytke toiminto päälle “POWER” -virtakytkimellä. 

• Manuaalista kytkentätoimintoa käytetään “SELECT/AUTO” -painikkeella. Jos haluat 

muuttaa syöttökanavaa, painiketta tulee painaa vain kerran. Aktivoidusta kanavasta 

ilmoittaa LED-merkkivalo.

Vianetsintä:

1. Kuvaa ei näy:

• Tarkista kaikki kytkennät.

• Tarkista liitoskaapelin mahdolliset vauriot.

• Tarkista HDMI-kytkimen teho (tai resetoi kytkin)

2. Video näkyy, mutta ääntä ei kuulu:

• Tarkasta kaapeliliitäntä ja varmista, että kaapeli on kiinnittynyt hyvin.

• Varmista, ettei kaapelissa ole vaurioita. 

• Älä käytä DVI-HDMI -kaapelia. Se ei välttämättä tue audion siirtoa. 

• HDCP ei ehkä sovi järjestelmään heti ensimmäisellä liitännällä; resetoi HDMI-kytkin.

• Älä liitä järjestelmää videonauhuriin, joka ei tue HDCP-valintaa. HDCP lukitsee 

audiokomponentin.

3. Resoluutio ei näy valinnassa 1080p:

• Varmista, että lähde (HD-soitin) ja näyttö (HDTV) tukevat täysin valintaa 1080p.

• Varmista, että HDMI-kaapelit pystyvät siirtämään 1080P-videosignaaleja.
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Yhdenmukaisuusvakuutus

Me,

Nedis B.V.

De Tweeling 28

5215MC ’s-Hertogenbosch

Alankomaat

Puh: 0031 73 599 1055

Sähköposti: info@nedis.com

Vakuutamme, että:

Merkki: König Electronic

Malli: AVSWITCH-85

Kuvaus: 6 PORTIN HDMI-KYTKIN

Täyttää seuraavat standardit:

EMC:  EN 55022:2006: Luokka B 

  EN 61000-3-2:2006, EN 61000-3-3:1995+A1:2001+A2:2005

 EN 55024:1998+A1:2001+A2:2003

  IEC 61000-4-2:2001 IEC 61000-4-3:2007 IEC 61000-4-4:2004

  IEC 61000-4-5:2005 IEC 61000-4-6:2006 IEC 61000-4-8:2001

  IEC 61000-4-11:2004

LVD: EN 60950:2000

Täyttää EU-direktiivien 2004/108/EY, 89/336/ETY, 92/31/ETY, 93/68/ETY ja 2006/95/EY 

vaatimukset.

‘s-Hertogenbosch, 1. marraskuuta 2008

Mrs. J. Gilad

Toimitusjohtaja
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Turvallisuuteen liittyvät varoitukset:

SÄHKÖISKUVAARA

ÄLÄ AVAA

HUOMIO Sähköiskuvaaran välttämiseksi tämän laitteen saa 

avata huollon yhteydessä VAIN valtuutettu teknikko. 

Kytke laite pois verkkovirrasta ja muista laitteista, jos 

ongelmia esiintyy. Älä altista tuotetta vedelle tai kosteudelle.

Huolto:

Puhdista ainoastaan kuivalla kankaalla. Älä käytä liuottimia tai hioma-aineita.

Takuu:

Takuu ja vastuuvelvollisuus mitätöityy, jos tuote vaurioituu siihen tehtyjen muutoksien tai 

sen väärinkäytön takia.

Yleistä:

Muutoksia malliin ja teknisiin ominaisuuksiin voidaan tehdä ilmoituksetta. 

Kaikki logot, merkit ja tuotenimet ovat niiden vastaavien omistajien tuotemerkkejä tai 

rekisteröityjä tuotemerkkejä ja niitä on käsiteltävä sellaisina.

Huomio:

Tuote on varustettu tällä merkillä. Se merkitsee, ettei käytettyjä sähkö- tai 

elektronisia tuotteita saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen mukana. Kyseisille tuotteille 

on olemassa erillinen keräysjärjestelmä.

Copyright © 
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SVENSKA

Inledning:

Denna omkopplarbox ansluter flera audio/video-komponenter till en TV-apparat. Den ger 

dig möjligheten att snabbt och enkelt välja vilken audio/videokälla du vill använda, utan 

att du behöver koppla dina komponenter hit och dit. Att byta mellan källlor som VCR, 

DVD, satellitmottagare, DVB-T mottagare etc. kan göras med hjälp av knapparna på 

frontpanelen eller med den medföljande fjärrkontrollen.

Funktioner: 

• HDMI 1.3b (Pixel klockfrekvens: 25 MHz ~ 225 MHz)

• Stöder 1080p HDTV 

• HDCP-kompatibel

• DTS-HD, Dolby TrueHD förlustlös komprimerad digital audio-kompatibel

• Förgyllda kontakter

• En ingång på frontpanelen för bärbara apparater.

• IR fjärrkontroll

• Självdetekterande smart HDMI-omkopplare

• 3 styrlägen: 

 - Automatisk omkoppling

 - Manuell styrning

 - IR fjärrkontroll

• Ansluter 6 HDMI-källor till din HD TV

• Plug-and-Play, installerad på några sekunder

Förpackningen innehåller

• 5V DC 1A nätadapter 

• Fjärrkontroll

• HDMI-omkopplare 6 in 1 ut

• Bruksanvisning
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Framifrån sedd

Bakifrån sedd

Anslutningar:

Inkoppling

Steg 1: 

Anslut HDMI-kablarna från HD källorna (PS3, DVD-spelare etc.) till HDMI-omkopplarens 

ingångar.

Steg 2: 

Anslut HDMI-kabeln till din HD-display (HDTV, monitor, projektor etc.) till

HDMI-omkopplarens utgång.

Steg 3: 

Anslut 5 V DC nätadaptern till HDMI-omkopplaren.

Steg 4: 

När du har anslutit adaptern till vägguttaget, kommer LED:en som indikerar att 

strömförsörjningen är ansluten att tändas. När du har valt en källa, kommer en LED att 

tändas som indikerar den valda källan. 

Obs:

1. När du har anslutit DC 5V nätadaptern, kommer strömmen att vara påkopplad. 

2. “SELECT/AUTO” knappen kan också användas som en styrknapp för det automatiska 

läget. Tryck på knappen i 3 sekunder för att stänga av den automatiska omkopplingen.

3. När “AUTO” LED:en är TÄND kan HDMI-omkopplaren styras med fjärrkontrollen, 

knapparna på frontpanelen eller automatiskt. 

4. När “AUTO” LED:en är SLÄCKT, är den automatiska omkopplingsfunktionen stängd. 

HDMI-omkopplaren kan användas med fjärrkontrollen och med knapparna på 

frontpanelen. 
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5. Om indikator-LED:en för strömförsörjningen (röd) blinkar, detekterar och ansluter 

HDMI-omkopplaren till källan. Efter det att källan är detekterad och ansluten, slutar 

blinkandet. Om blinkandet fortsätter, kontrollera att strömmen är påslagen på din källa, 

eller kontrollera HDMI-kabeln.

6. HDMI-omkopplaren kommer att minnas den senast använda ingången. När apparaten 

kopplas på kommer den automatiskt att aktivera den ingång som användes senast. 

Användning:

HDMI-omkopplaren har 3 funktionslägen: Manuellt val, automatiskt val och val med 

fjärrkontroll. 

Användning med fjärrkontroll

Använd fjärrkontrollen för att koppla på HDMI-omkopplaren, LED:en för strömförsörjningen 

tänds på frontpanelen. Använd sifferknapparna eller framåt/bakåt knapparna för att välja 

önskad ingångskälla. 

Funktionsläget automatisk omkoppling

I läget automatisk omkoppling, kommer omkopplaren automatiskt att detektera vilken 

ingångsapparat som är påkopplad. Du behöver bara koppla på den apparat som du vill 

använda.

Omkopplaren kommer automatiskt att detektera ingången och aktivera den.

Tryck på SELECT/AUTO knappen i 3 sekunder för att stänga av den automatiska 

omkopplingen. Tryck 3 sekunder till för att koppla på den igen.

Manuell användning

Tryck på POWER knappen för att stänga av omkopplaren. 

• “SELECT/AUTO” knappen används för manuell omkoppling. Om du vill byta 

ingångskanal, behöver du bara trycka på knappen en gång. Det finns en LED som visar 

vilken kanal som är aktiverad.

Felsökning:

1. När ingen bild syns:

• Kontrollera alla kontakter.

• Kontrollera om anslutningskabeln är skadad.

• Kontrollera HDMI-omkopplarens strömförsörjning (eller återställ (reset) enheten).

2. När bara bilden syns utan ljud:

• Kontrollera kabelanslutningen så att den passar ordentligt.

• Se till att kabeln inte är skadad. 

• Använd inte en DVI till HDMI kabel. Den kanske inte överför ljudet. 

• HDCP kanske inte passar vid den första anslutningen, återställ (reset) din

HDMI-omkopplare.

• Anslut inte en videospelare som inte stöder HDCP. HDCP kommer att blockera ljudet.

3. När upplösningen 1080p inte kan visas:

• Kontrollera att din källa (HD-spelare) och din display stöder 1080p fullständigt.

• Kontrollera att dina HDMI-kablar klarar av att överföra 1080P videosignal.
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ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSEFÖRKLARING 

lVi,

Nedis B.V.

De Tweeling 28

5215MC ’s-Hertogenbosch

Holland

Tel.: 0031 73 599 1055

e-post: info@nedis.com

Deklarerar att produkten:

Märke: König Electronic

Modell: AVSWITCH-85

Beskrivning: 6 portars HDMI-omkopplare

överensstämmer med följande standarder:

EMC:  EN 55022:2006: Klass B 

  EN 61000-3-2:2006, EN 61000-3-3:1995+A1:2001+A2:2005  

 EN 55024:1998+A1:2001+A2:2003

  IEC 61000-4-2:2001 IEC 61000-4-3:2007 IEC 61000-4-4:2004

  IEC 61000-4-5:2005 IEC 61000-4-6:2006 IEC 61000-4-8:2001

  IEC 61000-4-11:2004

LVD: EN 60950:2000

Och uppfyller kraven i den Europeiska unionens direktiv 200410889/336/EEC,

89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC, 93/68/EEC och 2006/95/EC.

‘s-Hertogenbosch, 1 November 2008

Fru. J. Gilad

Inköpschef
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Säkerhetsanvisningar: 

RISK FÖR ELSTÖT

ÖPPNA INTE

VARNING För att undvika elstötar får produkten endast öppnas 

av behörig tekniker när service behövs. Koppla bort 

apparaten från nätuttaget och från annan utrustning 

om problem uppstår. Utsätt inte produkten för vatten eller fukt.

Underhåll:

Rengör endast med en torr trasa. Använd inga lösningsmedel eller slipande medel.

Garanti:

Ingen garanti gäller vid några ändringar eller modifieringar av produkten eller skador som 

har uppstått på grund av felaktig användning av denna produkt.

Allmänt:

Utseende och specifikationer kan komma att ändras utan föregående meddelande. 

Alla logotyper och produktnamn är varumärken eller registrerade varumärken som tillhör 

sina ägare och är härmed erkända som sådana.

 Obs!

Produkten är märkt med denna symbol. Det innebär att använda elektriska 

eller elektroniska produkter inte får slängas bland vanliga hushållssopor. Det 

finns särskilda återvinningssystem för dessa produkter.

Copyright © 
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ČESKY

Úvod:

Tento přepínač umožňuje připojení několika audio/video zařízení k televizoru. Jeho 

prostřednictvím můžete snadno a rychle zvolit, který zdroj audio/video signálu chcete 

použít, aniž byste museli odpojovat a připojovat vaše zařízení. Přepínání mezi zdroji 

signálu, jako je např. videorekordér, DVD přehrávač, satelitní přijímač, DVB-T přijímač 

apod., lze provádět pomocí tlačítek na předním panelu nebo pomocí dodávaného 

infračerveného dálkového ovladače.

Funkce a popis:

• HDMI 1.3b (Frekvence pixelů: 25 MHz ~ 225 MHz)

• Podpora 1080p HDTV 

• Kompatibilní s HDCP

• Kompatibilní s bezeztrátovou kompresí digitálního zvuku ve formátu DTS-HD, Dolby 

TrueHD

• Pozlacené konektory

• Jeden vstupní port pro přenosná zařízení umístěný na předním panelu

• Infračervený (IR) dálkový ovladač

• Inteligentní HDMI přepínač s automatickou detekcí

• 3 režimy ovládání: 

 - Automatické přepínání

 - Manuální ovládání

 - Infračervené (IR) dálkové ovládání

• Připojení 6 zdrojů signálu HDMI k vašemu HD televizoru

• Podpora funkce „Plug-and-Play“, instalace je otázkou několika sekund

Obsah balení:

• Napájecí adaptér 5 V stejnosměrné (DC)/1 A 

• Dálkový ovladač

• Přepínač HDMI 6-VSTUPŮ-1-VÝSTUP

• Návod k použití
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Pohled zepředu

Pohled zezadu

Zapojení:

Zapojení

Krok 1: 

Připojte kabely HDMI ze zdrojů signálu HD (PS3, DVD přehrávač apod.) ke vstupním 

portům přepínače HDMI.

Krok 2: 

Připojte kabel HDMI z vašeho HD zobrazovacího zařízení (HDTV, monitor, projektor 

apod.) k výstupnímu portu přepínače HDMI.

Krok 3: 

Připojte zdroj energie 5 V stejnosměrné (DC) k přepínači HDMI.

Krok 4: 

Po připojení adaptéru do síťové zásuvky se rozsvítí LED indikátor napájení. Po zvolení 

zdroje se rozsvítí LED indikátor, který indikuje zvolený zdroj signálu. 

Poznámka:

1. Po připojení napájecího adaptéru DC 5 V se přístroj zapne. 

2. Tlačítko „SELECT/AUTO“ můžete používat rovněž jako tlačítko pro ovládání 

automatického režimu. Pro zapnutí nebo vypnutí funkce automatického přepínání 

signálu stiskněte toto tlačítko a podržte jej po dobu 3 sekund.

3. Když LED indikátor „AUTO“ SVÍTÍ, můžete přepínač HDMI ovládat pomocí dálkového 

ovladače, tlačítek na předním panelu nebo můžete používat automatický režim. 

4. Když LED indikátor „AUTO“ NESVÍTÍ, je funkce automatického přepínání deaktivovaná. 

Přepínač HDMI lze ovládat pomocí dálkového ovladače nebo tlačítek v přední části 

panelu. 
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5. Pokud LED indikátor napájení (červený) bliká, přepínač HDMI detekuje a připojuje zdroj 

signálu. Po ukončení detekce a připojení zdroje signálu blikání ustane. Pokud blikání 

pokračuje, zkontrolujte prosím, zda je napájení zdroje signálu zapnuto, nebo zkontrolujte 

kabel HDMI.

6. Přepínač HDMI si pamatuje naposledy použitý vstupní port. Po zapnutí tohoto přístroje 

se automaticky aktivuje naposledy použitý vstupní port. 

Ovládání:

Přepínač HDMI má 3 režimy ovládání: manuální volba, automatická detekce a volba 

dálkovým ovladačem. 

Režim ovládání infračerveným dálkovým ovladačem

Pomocí infračerveného dálkového ovladače zapněte přepínač HDMI - rozsvítí se LED 

indikátor napájení na předním panelu. Pomocí čísel nebo tlačítek další/předchozí na 

dálkovém ovladači vyberte požadovaný zdroj vstupního signálu. 

Režim ovládání využívající automatického přepínání

V režimu automatického přepínání přepínač automaticky detekuje vstupní zařízení, které 

je zapnuté. Jediné, co musíte udělat, je zapnout zařízení, které chcete používat.

Přepínač pak provede automatickou detekci vstupního portu a aktivuje jej.

Pro vypnutí funkce automatického přepínání signálu stiskněte tlačítko „SELECT/AUTO“ 

a podržte jej po dobu 3 sekund. Pro opětovné zapnutí této funkce jej stiskněte na další 

3 sekundy.

Režim manuálního ovládání

• Přepínač se zapíná a vypíná stiskem tlačítka „POWER“. 

• Tlačítko „SELECT/AUTO“ se používá pro manuální přepínání. Pokud chcete změnit 

vstupní kanál, stiskněte toto tlačítko pouze jednou. Aktivovaný kanál bude indikován 

LED indikátorem.

Řešení problémů:

1. Když se nezobrazuje žádný obraz:

• Zkontrolujte všechny konektory.

• Zkontrolujte, zda není poškozený připojovací kabel.

• Zkontrolujte napájení přepínače HDMI (nebo přepínač resetujte).

2. Když se zobrazuje pouze obraz, avšak není slyšet zvuk:

• Zkontrolujte, zda jsou pevně připojeny kabely.

• Zkontrolujte, zda není poškozený kabel. 

• Nepoužívejte kabel DVI - HDMI. Nemusí podporovat přenos zvuku. 

• Signál chráněný HDCP nemusí být při prvním připojení nalezen; proveďte prosím reset 

vašeho přepínače HDMI.

• Nepřipojujte videorekordér, který nepodporuje ochranu HDCP. Ochrana HDCP zablokuje 

zvukovou část.

3. Když nelze zobrazit rozlišení 1080p:

• Ujistěte se, že váš zdroj signálu (HD přehrávač) a zobrazovací zařízení (HDTV) plně 

podporují rozlišení 1080p.

• Ujistěte se, že kabely HDMI jsou schopny přenosu video signálu 1080p.
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Prohlášení o shodě

Společnost

Nedis B.V.

De Tweeling 28

5215MC ’s-Hertogenbosch

Nizozemí

Tel.: 0031 73 599 1055

E-mail: info@nedis.com

prohlašuje, že tento výrobek:

Značka: König Electronic

Model: AVSWITCH-85

Popis: 6portový přepínač signálu HDMI

splňuje následující normy:

Elektromagnetická kompatibilita (EMC):

 EN 55022:2006: Třída B 

  EN 61000-3-2:2006, EN 61000-3-3:1995+A1:2001+A2:2005  

 EN 55024:1998+A1:2001+A2:2003

  IEC 61000-4-2:2001 IEC 61000-4-3:2007 IEC 61000-4-4:2004

  IEC 61000-4-5:2005 IEC 61000-4-6:2006 IEC 61000-4-8:2001

  EN 61000-4-11:2004

Nízkonapěťová zařízení (LVD):

 EN 60950:2000

a je v souladu s požadavky směrnic EU 2004/108/EC, 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC,

93/68/EEC a 2006/95/EC.

‘s-Hertogenbosch, 1. listopadu 2008

Paní J. Gilad

Obchodní ředitelka



51

Bezpečnostní opatření:

NEBEZPEČÍ ÚRAZU 

ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM

NEOTEVÍRAT

UPOZORNĚNÍ Aby nedošlo k úrazu elektrickým proudem, smí opravu 

zařízení provádět POUZE kvalifikovaný servisní 

technik/servisní středisko. Před prováděním opravy 

vždy odpojte zařízení od přívodu elektrické energie a od dalších zařízení, která mohou 

být s vaším zařízením propojena. Nevystavujte zařízení působení nadměrné vlhkosti 

nebo vody.

Údržba:

K čištění používejte pouze suchý hadřík. Nepoužívejte rozpouštědla ani materiály 

s brusným účinkem.

Záruka:

Jakékoli změny, modifikace nebo poškození zařízení v důsledku nesprávného zacházení 

ruší platnost záruční smlouvy a odpovědnost výrobce.

Obecná upozornění:

Design a technické údaje výrobku se mohou změnit bez předchozího upozornění. 

Všechna loga a názvy výrobků jsou obchodní značky nebo registrované obchodní značky 

příslušných vlastníků a jsou chráněny příslušnými zákony.

Upozornění:

Tento výrobek je označen následujícím symbolem. To znamená, že s výrobkem 

je nutné zacházet jako s nebezpečným elektrickým a elektronickým odpadem 

a nelze jej po skončení životnosti vyhazovat do běžného domácího odpadu. 

Výrobek je nutné odevzdat recyklačnímu středisku, které se zabývá 

zpracováním nebezpečných odpadů.

Copyright © (Autorská práva) 
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ROMÂNĂ

Introducere:

Acest switch conectează mai multe aparate audio/video la un televizor. Acesta permite 

selectarea uşoară şi rapidă a surselor audio/video pe care doriţi să le utilizaţi, fără a fi 

nevoie de deconectarea şi reconectarea aparatelor. Comutarea între surse (cum ar fi: 

VCR, DVD, receiver antenă de satelit, receiver DVB-T, etc.) poate fi comandată cu ajutorul 

butoanelor de pe panoul frontal sau cu ajutorul telecomenzii cu infraroşu furnizate.

Caracteristici:

• HDMI 1.3b (Frecvenţa ceas: 25 MHz ~ 225 MHz)

• Sprijin pt. HDTV 1080p 

• Compatibil HDCP

• Conformă cu normele digitale comprimate: DTS-HD şi Dolby TrueHD

• Conectoare placate cu aur

• Port de intrare amplasat pe panoul frontal, destinat aparatelor portabile

• Telecomandă cu IR

• Switch HDMI inteligent, cu autodetecţie

• 3 moduri de control: 

 - Comutare automată

 - Control manual

 - Control prin telecomandă

• Conectează până la 6 surse HDMI la TV-ul Dvs. HD

• Funcţie Plug-and-Play, instalarea făcându-se în câteva secunde

Conţinutul pachetului:

• Adaptor de reţea cu ieşire 5 V DC, 1 A 

• Telecomandă

• Switch HDMI 6-IN-1-OUT (6 intrări 1 ieşire)

• Manual de utilizare
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Vedere frontală

Vedere din spate

Conexiuni:

Conectare

Etapa 1: 

Conectaţi cablurile HDMI ale surselor HD (PS3, DVD player, etc.) la porturile de intrare 

(input) ale switchului HDMI.

Etapa 2: 

Conectaţi cablul HDMI al displayului HD (HDTV, monitor, proiector, etc.) la portul de ieşire  

(output) al switchului HDMI.

Etapa 3: 

Conectaţi adaptorul de 5 V DC la switchul HDMI.

Etapa 4: 

După conectarea adaptorului la priza de reţea, LED-ul care indică alimentarea electrică a 

dispozitivului se va aprinde. După ce aţi selectat sursa semnalului, indicatorul cu LED se 

va aprinde, indicând sursa. 

Observaţie:

1. După conectarea adaptorului DC 5 V la reţea, switchul va fi alimentat electric. 

2. Butonul “SELECT/AUTO” poate fi folosit şi ca un buton de comandă al modului de 

comutare automată. Apăsaţi acest buton timp de 3 secunde, pentru a activa sau a 

dezactiva funcţia de comutare automată.

3. Dacă LED-ul “AUTO” este aprins (ON), switchul HDMI poate fi comandat prin 

telecomandă, cu butoanele de pe panoul frontal sau prin modul automat. 

4. Dacă LED-ul “AUTO” LED este stins (OFF), funcţia de comutare automată este 

dezactivată. Switchul HDMI poate fi comandat prin telecomandă sau cu butoanele de 

pe panoul frontal. 
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5. Dacă LED-ul roşu care indică alimentarea electrică a dispozitivului pâlpâie, switchul 

HDMI este în faza de detectare şi conectare la sursă. După detectarea şi conectarea 

la sursă, pâlpâirea va înceta. În cazul în care pâlpâirea totuşi continuă, verificaţi dacă 

alimentarea electrică a sursei de semnal este pornită sau dacă cablul HDMI este 

conectat în mod corespunzător.

6. Switchul HDMI va memora ultimul port de intrare. La pornirea switchului, portul de 

intrare utilizat ultima oară se va activa în mod automat. 

Utilizare:

Switchul HDMI are 3 moduri de funcţionare: selectare manuală, detecţie automată şi 

selectare prin telecomandă. 

Modul de funcţionare cu infraroşu

Utilizaţi telecomanda pentru a porni switchul HDMI. Pe panoul frontal se va aprinde

LED-ul alimentării electrice. Utilizaţi butoanele numerotate sau butoanele înainte/înapoi 

de pe telecomandă, pentru a selecta sursa semnalului de intrare. 

Modul de funcţionare prin comutare automată

În modul de funcţionare cu comutare automată switchul va detecta în mod automat sursa 

de intrare care este pornită. Tot ce trebuie să faceţi Dvs. constă în pornirea aparatului pe 

care doriţi să-l utilizaţi.

Switchul va detecta în mod automat portul de intrare şi-l va activa.

Pentru a dezactiva funcţia de comutare automată, apăsaţi butonul SELECT/AUTO timp 

de 3 secunde. Dacă doriţi să activaţi din nou această funcţie, apăsaţi încă 3 secunde 

acest buton.

Modul de funcţionare manual

• Utilizaţi butonul “POWER” (Alimentare electrică), pentru a porni sau a opri switchul. 

• Butonul “SELECT/AUTO” este utilizat pentru comutarea manuală. Dacă doriţi să 

schimbaţi canalul de intrare, apăsaţi o singură dată acest buton. Canalul activat va fi 

indicat de aprinderea LED-ului aferent.

Remedierea problemelor:

1. Nu există imagine:

• Verificaţi toate conectoarele.

• Verificaţi dacă cablul de conectare este în stare în perfectă.

• Verificaţi alimentarea electrică a switchului HDMI (sau resetaţi switcherul).

2. Există semnal video, dar nu există semnal audio:

• Verificaţi conectarea corespunzătoare a cablului.

• Verificaţi dacă cablul este în stare perfectă. 

• Nu utilizaţi un cablu de conectare DVI la HDMI. S-ar putea ca acesta să nu sprijine 

transmisia audio. 

• S-ar putea ca HDCP-ul să nu se potrivească la prima conectare; vă rugăm să resetaţi 

switchul Dvs. HDMI.

• Nu conectaţi switchul la un videorecorder care nu sprijină norma HDCP. HDCP-ul ar 

bloca partea audio.
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3. Dacă rezoluţia nu poate fi setată la 1080p:

• Asiguraţi-vă că sursa (HD playerul) şi displayul Dvs. (HDTV) sprijină în totalitate rezoluţia 

1080p.

• Asiguraţi-vă că cablurile HDMI pot transmite un semnal video de 1080p.

Declaraţie de conformitate

Noi,

Nedis B.V.

De Tweeling 28

5215 MC ’s-Hertogenbosch

Olanda

Tel.: 0031 73 599 1055

Email: info@nedis.com

Declarăm că acest produs:

Marca: König Electronic

Model: AVSWITCH-85

Descriere: Switch cu 6 porturi HDMI

Este în conformitate cu următoarele standarde:

EMC:  EN 55022:2006: Clasa B 

  EN 61000-3-2:2006, EN 61000-3-3:1995 +A1:2001 +A2:2005  

 EN 55024:1998 +A1:2001 +A2:2003

  IEC 61000-4-2:2001 IEC 61000-4-3:2007 IEC 61000-4-4:2004

  IEC 61000-4-5:2005 IEC 61000-4-6:2006 IEC 61000-4-8:2001

  IEC 61000-4-11:2004

LVD: EN 60950:2000

Şi corespunde cerinţelor expuse în directivele 2004/108/EC, 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC, 

93/68/EEC şi 2006/95/EEC ale Uniunii Europene.

‘s-Hertogenbosch, 1.11.2008

J. Gilad

Director achiziţii
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Măsuri de siguranţă:

PERICOL DE 

ELECTROCUTARE

NU-L DESCHIDEŢI!

ATENŢIE! Dacă apare necesitatea reparării produsului, pentru a 

evita riscul de electrocutare, acest produs trebuie 

deschis NUMAI de către un tehnician autorizat. Dacă 

în timpul funcţionării a apărut o problemă, deconectaţi produsul de la reţea şi de la 

aparatele conexe. Feriţi aparatul de apă şi de umezeală.

Întreţinere:

Curăţarea trebuie făcută cu o cârpă uscată. Nu folosiţi solvenţi sau agenţi de curăţare 

abrazivi.

Garanţie:

Nu oferim nicio garanţie şi nu ne asumăm niciun fel de responsabilitate în cazul 

schimbărilor sau modificărilor aduse acestui produs sau în cazul deteriorării cauzate de 

utilizarea incorectă a produsului.

Generalităţi:

Designul şi specificaţiile produsului pot fi modificate fără o notificare prealabilă. 

Toate siglele mărcilor şi denumirile produselor sunt mărci comerciale sau mărci comerciale 

înregistrate ale proprietarilor de drept şi prin prezenta sunt recunoscute ca atare.

Atenţie:

Acest produs este marcat cu acest simbol. Acest lucru înseamnă că produsele 

electrice şi electronice uzate nu trebuie aruncate în gunoiul menajer. Aceste 

produse au un sistem separat de colectare.

Copyright © 
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РУССКИЙ
Инструкция:

Этот разветвитель предназначен для подключения различных устройств к 
телевизору. Разветвитель позволяет быстрее и проще переключаться между 
аудио/видео источниками, которые вы используете. При этом нет необходимости 
отключать или переподключать используемые устройства. Переключение 
между источниками сигнала, такими как VCR (видеомагнитофон) , DVD, ресивер 
спутникового телевидения, ресивер цифрового, кабельного телевидения и 
подобных, может быть осуществлено с помощью кнопок,расположенных на 
передней панели разветвителя или используя входящий в комплект ИК пульт ДУ. 

Описание:

• HDMI вер. 1.3b (тактовая частота пикселей: 25 МГц - 225 МГц).
• Поддержка 1080р HDTV.
• HDCP совместимый.
• DTS-HD, Dolby TrueHD, поддерживается аудио сжатие без потерь.
• Коннекторы с золотым покрытием.
• Для подключения портативных устройств и игровых приставок, предусмотрен один 

порт, расположенный на передней панели.
• Пульт ДУ инфракрасный.
• Автоматическое определение HDMI устройств.
• Три режима управления:
 - Автоматическое переключение.
 - Ручное управление.
 - Управление с помощью ИК пульта ПУ.
• Подключайте до 6 HDMI устройств к вашей HD панели.
• “Подключи и работай”, подключение за секунды.

Комплектация:

• адаптер постоянного тока 1А, 5В
• Пуль дистанционного управления
• Разветвитель HDMI, 6 входов на 1 выход
• Руководство пользователя
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(вид спереди)

(вид сзади)

Подключение:

Подключение
Шаг 1:
Подключите кабеля HDMI от источников HD сигнала (PS3, DVD проигрыватель, 
другое) к входам HDMI разветвителя.
Шаг 2:
Подключите HDMI кабель от вашей HD панели (HDTV, монитор, проектор, другое) к 
выходу HDMI разветвителя.
Шаг 3:
Подключите питание от адаптера постоянного тока к HDMI разветвителю.
Шаг 4:
После выполнения всех подключений, подключите адаптер к источнику питания, 
загорится светодиодный индикатор питания. После этого, выберете источник 
HDMI сигнала. Светодиодный индикатор будет выделять подключенный канал.

Примечание:
1. После подключения адаптера к сети, питание будет подключено, устройство 

начнет работать.
2. Кнопка “SELECT/AUTO” может быть использована для управления 

автоматическим режимом. Зажмите эту кнопку на 3 секунды для того, чтобы 
включить или выключить автоматический режим.

3. Когда светодиодный индикатор “AUTO” отображается, управление HDMI 
разветвителем может осуществляться по средствам пульта ДУ, кнопок, 
расположенных на передней панели, или в автоматическом режиме.

4. Когда светодиодный индикатор “AUTO”НЕ отображается, автоматический 
режим отключен. Управление HDMI разветвителем осуществляется только с 
помощью пульта ДУ и кнопок, расположенных на передней панели.
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5. Если светодиодный индикатор питания (красный) мигает, то HDMI 
разветвитель адаптируется и подключается к источнику питания. После 
того как адаптация к источнику питания закончена, мигание прекратиться. 
Если мигание индикатора продолжается, пожалуйста, проверьте что питание 
подключено и HDMI кабель не имеет повреждений.

6. HDMI разветвитель запоминает последний порт, к которому производилось 
подключение. Когда вы включите устройство, разветвитель в следующий раз, 
будет автоматически активирован последний использованный порт.

Функциональность:
HDMI разветвитель имеет 3 режима работы: ручной выбор, автоматическое 
определение и управление с пульта ДУ.

Режим дистанционного управления, с помощью ИК пульта ДУ
Используйте инфракрасный пульт ДУ для того, чтобы включать HDMI разветвитель, 
при этом будет загораться светодиодный индикатор, расположенный на 
передней панели. Используйте пронумерованные кнопки или кнопки следующий/
предыдущий, расположенные на пульте ДУ для выбора желаемого источника 
данных.

Режим автоматического переключения
В автоматическом режиме, разветвитель будет автоматически обнаруживать 
подключенные и включенные устройства. Все что вам необходимо будет сделать, 
это включить устройство, сигнал с которого вы хотите получать.

Разветвитель автоматически определит подключенный порт и активирует его.

Для того, чтобы выключить автоматический режим, нажмите и удерживайте в 
течении 3-х секунд кнопку SELECT/AUTO. Повторное удержание кнопки снова 
включит режим.

Ручное управление
• Используйте кнопку “POWER” для того, чтобы включать или выключать 

устройство.
• Кнопка “SELECT/AUTO” используется для переключения устройства в ручной 

режим. Если вам необходимо сменить канал, то для этого вам достаточно одного 
нажатия кнопки. Светодиодный индикатор выделит выбранный канал.

Поиск и устранение неполадок:

1. Если нет изображения:
• Проврете все подключенные разъемы.
• Проверьте, в порядке ли соединяющий кабель или нет.
• Проверьте питание HDMI разветвителя.
2. Если изображение есть, но звук отсутствует:
• Проверьте соединительные кабеля, должным ли образом они подключены.
• Убедитесь что кабеля не повреждены.
• Не используйте DVI кабель вместо HDMI. Возможно, DVI кабель не поддерживает 

передачу аудио сигнала.
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• HDCP может не подключиться с первого раза; попробуйте перезагрузить ваш 
HDMI разветвитель.

• Не подключайте видео устройства, которые не поддерживают HDCP. HDCP может 
блокировать аудио сигнал.

3. Если разрешающая способность изображения не может быть 1080р
• Убедитесь что источник сигнала (HD проигрыватель) и панель/экран (HDTV) 

полностью поддерживают качество изображения стандарта 1080р.
• Убедитесь, что ваш HDMI кабель способен передавать видеосигнал с четкостью 

1080р.

Заявление о соответствии

Мы,
Недис Б.В.
де Твеллинг 28
5215MC с-Хертогенбох
Нидерланды
Тел.: 0031 73 599 1055
E-mail: info@nedis.com

Заявляем, что продукт:
Торговая марка: König Electronic
Модель: AVSWITCH-85
Описание: Разветвитель на 6 HDMI портов

Соответствует нижеследующим стандартам:
ЭМС: EN 55022:2006: Class B 
  EN 61000-3-2:2006, EN 61000-3-3:1995+A1:2001+A2:2005  
 EN 55024:1998+A1:2001+A2:2003
  IEC 61000-4-2:2001 IEC 61000-4-3:2007 IEC 61000-4-4:2004
  IEC 61000-4-5:2005 IEC 61000-4-6:2006 IEC 61000-4-8:2001
  IEC 61000-4-11:2004

LVD: EN 60950:2000

И удовлетворяет требования Директив Евро Союза 2004/108/EC, 89/336/EEC, 
92/31/EEC, 93/68/EEC и 2006/95/EC.

с-Хертогенбох, 01-ноябрь-200

М. Дж.Гилад
Директор по закупкам
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Меры предосторожности:

НЕ ОТКРЫВАТЬ ВО 
ИЗБЕЖАНИИ УДАРА 

ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИМ ТОКОМ

ВНИМАНИЕ!!! Меры предосторожности и обеспечения 
безопасности: Для снижения риска удара 
электрическим током, это устройство разрешается 

открывать ТОЛЬКО уполномоченному технику при сервисной необходимости. 
Отсоединение устройства от основного и вспомогательного оборудования 
разрешается только в случае возникновения проблем. Не устанавливайте и не 
храните устройство в сырых или влажных помещениях.

Обслуживание:
Очищайте только сухой матерчатой салфеткой, Не используйте для очистки 
растворители или абразивсодержащие композиции.

Предупреждение:
Гарантийные обязательства не распространяются на любые изменения 
и модификации изделия или повреждения, вызванные некорректным 
использованием данного изделия.

Общее:
Чертежи, схемы и спецификации для этого устройства могут быть изменены без 
извещения.
Все логотипы и названия продуктов являются торговыми марками или 
зарегистрированными торговыми знаками соответствующих владельцев и 
являются, таким образом, общепринятыми.

Внимание:
Это оборудование маркировано этим знаком. Это означает, что 
использованное электрическое и электронное оборудование не следует 
смешивать с бытовыми отходами. Отделяйте такое оборудование.

Все права защищены ©
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